The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to their
borrowings.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Company’s bank borrowings are subject to interest based on floating rates.
Market interest rates movements are monitored with the view of ensuring that
the most competitive rates are secured and where appropriate, borrowing
arrangements are restructured or reduced.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial
instruments, based on the carrying amounts at the balance sheet date are as
follows:

Note 2020 2019
RM’000 RM’000

Fixed rate instruments
Unsecured bankers’ acceptances 11 7,680 -
Unsecured revolving credits 11 10,000 -

Floating rate instruments
Unsecured term loans 11 230,658 250,864

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting
period would have increased/(decreased) equity and post-tax profit or loss by
the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remained constant.

Profit or loss
50 bp 50 bp 50 bp 50 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
2020 2020 2019 2019

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Floating rate instruments (876) 876 (953) 953

130

APPENDIX VII

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF DPP FOR THE FYE 2020 TOGETHER WITH THE
NOTES AND ITS AUDITORS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

0

   44
Company No. 198501012354 (144808-P)

16. Financial instruments (continued)

16.6 Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Company.
The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily Euro Dollar (“EUR”).

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the risk

The Company monitors its exposure to foreign currency movements closely.

Exposure to foreign currency risk

The exposure to foreign currency risk of the Company at balance sheet date is
not material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

[…]

incremental costs, the
lower the fair value.

175

APPENDIX VIII

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF DPDC FOR THE FYE 2020 TOGETHER WITH THE
NOTES AND ITS AUDITORS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

0

   34
Company No. 198901002738 (180044-A)

6. Biological assets (continued)

Description of

valuation technique
and inputs used

Significant
unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship
between significant
unobservable inputs

and fair value
measurements

Broiler inventories
The valuation method
considers the estimated
selling price, weight and
the mortality rate of the
broiler.

• Projected selling price of
broiler based on
management’s estimate of
the current market price.

• Management’s estimate of
incremental feed and
other variable costs
expected to be incurred
throughout the life cycle.

• The higher the projected
selling price, the higher
the fair value.

• The higher the

incremental costs, the
lower the fair value.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis of the fair value of the biological assets to the possible changes in
the key assumptions are disclosed in the table below:

Effect on fair value of biological assets
 2020  2019
 RM’000  RM’000

Projected selling price of broiler per kg:
- increased by 5% 23,241  27,282
- decreased by 5% (23,241)  (27,282)

Number of day-old-chick produced:
- increased by 5% 1,724  2,127
- decreased by 5% (1,724)  (2,127)

Feed cost per kg:
- increased by 5% (13,398)  (13,958)
- decreased by 5% 13,398  13,958

7. Trade and other receivables

  2020  2019
  RM’000  RM’000

Trade receivables from contracts with customers  24,090  30,116
Other receivables  773  2,196
Deposits  494  572
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss:
- future and option contracts

-

32

  25,357  32,916

176

APPENDIX VIII

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF DPDC FOR THE FYE 2020 TOGETHER WITH THE
NOTES AND ITS AUDITORS’ REPORT (CONT’D)

0

   35
Company No. 198901002738 (180044-A)

8. Cash and cash equivalents

  2020  2019
  RM’000  RM’000

Cash and bank balances  2,499  3,135

9. Share capital

  Number   Number
 Amount of shares  Amount of shares
 2020 2020  2019 2019
 RM’000 ’000  RM’000 ’000

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares

At 1 January/31 December 106,030 106,030  106,030 106,030

Special ordinary share
At 1 January/31 December * *  * *

Redeemable preference shares

At 1 January/31 December 43,196 43,196  43,196 43,196

 149,226 149,226  149,226 149,226

Ordinary shares

The holder of ordinary shares is entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to
time, and is entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the Company.

Special ordinary share

*  1 special ordinary share of RM1 was allotted on 21 October 2015 as part of the

consideration for the lease agreement entered between the Perak State Agricultural
Development Corporation (“the holder”) and the Company.

The holder of the special ordinary share shall have the following rights and be subjected
to the following restriction:

i) The holder shall be entitled to receive notice of and to attend all general meetings